


APPLICATION TO PURCHASE
(Good Faith Claimant)

TO THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AUSTIN, TEXAS:

1 Ihauhrapplytopmhu-undarlprefaranurlshtwithuutmndiﬁunofuetﬂmmtthemtdmnr-
veyed school land hereinafter described, under the provisions of an Act approved June 19, 1939, and
other laws relating to the sale of unsurveyed school land.

2. The said tract of land is situated in._. Bosque_ ___ ____County, Texas, about_._2 miles

N 42 deg. W from Meridian , the county seat, and is described

as follows, to-wit: 237.4 acres of land, Beginning 4&7.5 varas © 30 deg. E from
SWC John Phillips Survey for NEC this Survey, marked by pile of rock.
Thence S 30 deg. E 1156.6 varas, to pile of rock for SEC this Survey a
cedar post in corner, witnessed by cross cut in outcrop of rock bearing
N 71 deg. 4' E 515 varas and a cross cut in outcrop of rock bearing S &b deg.
37" W 8.6 varas, Thence S 60 deg. W 1158.9 varas to cedar corner post in
fence. Thence N 30 deg. W 1156.6 varas to pile of rock, Thence N 6C deg. E
1158.9 varas to the place of beginning.

Futher describded as being bounded on the North by the

A. M. Hallmark Survey and on the West by the liorris and Cummings Survey
and on the South by the B.B.B.& C. R.R.Survey No. 1, and on the East by
the T. B. Hadder 8urvey and a portion of vacant land recentl; filed on
by W. L. Brandon.

3. Iam a good faith claimant under the terms of said Act, as is fully shown by the attached instruments
marked Exhibit nAm

4. Remarks:*

Inclosed is the deed to the land now in my possesion by virtue
of purchase which shows that the above mentioned vacant land has been in
my possesion and is now under my fence sknse I purchesed it with the
actual belief that I was becoming the owner of said land and subsequently
that I was the actual owner, which entitles me to make this application
under the terms of the law as Good Faith Clalmant.

The inclosed deed also shows that the above described vacant
land has been included in the tract described in this deed for & longer
period thah ten years witnh the good faith belief of all subsequent owners
of this land that they owned and were passing on its ownership whén it
changed hands.

RECEIVED (W W I E o
JAN15 1951 S e

REFFERRED TO LAW

IMPORTANT NOTICE!

*NOTE: (1) The Good Faith Claimant should clearly indicate his position as to the existence of a vacancy.

2 there should be no prior fil an applicant, the good faith claimant should state whether
ppad - ﬂunium‘}mo h;rn! notes or whether same will be filed within 120 days from
teuafﬂlimof.,pplpi::tiﬂwith Commissioner of General Land Office.

(8) Any other statement pertinent to the application to purchase may be included.
(OVER)



CERTIFICATE

L _QN \Rb\f‘f\a&ng@ , Secretary of the School Land Board, do hereby

cart:i:l':rthatntaragu]nrmaeﬁngofsatdbmrdhﬂdinthaﬂmﬂhndﬂmﬁmﬁn,%mnntha
UA.D.19 2 ), the price at which the area of land described

_E':“_day ot T —.
in the above application No->5 ">\ % shall be sold, was fixed by the School Land Board at . ...

Dollars per acre, all of which is shown in Vol. "T  Page ., of the Minutes of said Board.
Given under my hand this the Yol it day o::\(\"\w""“-_, A. D, 19“‘:—"_1 at

A““ﬂ'ﬂp Texas. . i s T _.l__
141 ' -..?. 1%} &‘7’

m—ﬁ the School Land Board

B4083-829-6m
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EIVED AS STATED
- LissD. ¢
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, Texas
T Commissioner
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(Good Faith Claimant)
of

GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Austin, Texas
WITHOUT SETTLEMENT

/E/EZ
APPLICATION TO PURCHASE
UNSURVEYED SCHOOL LAND

Approved " oo .\ 195\

8. F. No




SECTION BLOCK CERTIFICATE GRANTEE COUNTY FILE NO,

In addition to the information furnished in application to purchase

and field notes, the following is required:

(This information should be forwarded with your application to pur-

chase, J

1.

2,

3.

9.

10,

Kind of soil and topography of surface and purpose for which it is
adapted--agricultural or grazing.

Rock cliffs and deep canions, mostly rock ofi surface, Goat grazing

Type and value of timber, if any.
Bcrub cedar not good for post.

Assessed value. (If not rendered for taxation, give last assessed
value of adjoining lands.) i
Vi 2= per Fre o1 farm Jond F/0tning

Surveyor's estimate of actual value without improvements, per acre.

$1.00 per acre
Claimant's estimate of actual value without improvements, per acre.

$1.00 per acrel00 mikmsyxieximyxERxxExiimxkk

Distance and direction from nearest oil or gas field, naming the
field.

BiNBkaxxaxsxsx 100 miles Mexia, Texas WessLasr-)

Distance and direction from nearest oil or gas well producing or
capable of producing oil or gas in commercial quantities.

AR xR RXNREXARARK . Same as above

Distance and direction from nearest drilling oil well.
EREEEEXMIZINEX Nemexinxesurtyx Three miles.

Distance and direction from nearest dry hole.
NExtxumnw Same as above

Is the land under oil and gas lease? If so, state amount of cash
paid, rate of royalty, drilling obligation and to whom leased.

#i#%Ex None now

(If there is oil or gas production on this tract, kindly give the
fgllnwing information. )
one

(a) Number of producing oil wells and depth from which they produce.

one

(b% Number of producing gas wells and depth from which they produce.
Hone

(¢) Name of field in which the tract is located and how long pro-
ducing.
None

I certify that the above information is true and correct according

to the best of my knowledge and belief,

WITNESS my hand this_/Z  day of %ﬂ, s Ly

LU L) o srzsrr

Rﬁ('_f.NED

.
JAN 19 195
. W
RErFERRED O s
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Date 19

Hon., Bascom Giles
Land Commissioner

Dear Sir:
Attached is § Dollars

Cash fees
Check to cover Interest on the following:

Draft rental
&: £ I cjlﬁ /«:: - Ztix;}t/fﬂzftm KCP@.-M
" /

receipt a
Please mail copies to HI‘J&.&Z&(_EMLM&

statement

15941  Sstreet_/Ean ¢ £ 2

RECF‘W*' F;-:.D 2 city__zn 2acdees )'f;f[&"
Order by

JAN 15 - CC:' Street
GENERAL 14D OFFICE City




. Jamuary. 17, 1951

F

Mr. W. W. McElhannon
Box 482 :
I-ridun. Texas

Ilur Mr, McElhannon:

On January 15, 1951, thcﬂ was received in
" the General Land Office your application to purchase

- . as a good faith claimant alle unsurveyed land in

Bosque County. This application and the supporting
. instruments attached thereto were filed of record on
the date received and the application was assigned
File No. 8. F. 15187.

The nppliutun stated that the deed by
which {w acquired possession of the land of which
the alleged vacancy was thought to be part was at-
tached, This instrument was not received in the Gen-
eral Land Office. FPlease examine records to de-
::11:1“!“, whether the deed ll:r have n inadvertently

The field notes, surveyor's report, and
p].lt submitted in support of the application will be
passed to the Engineering Department of this office
for its consideration. You will be advised of any
action taken relative to the application.

Sinecerely yours,

'BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER
OF THE umh. LAND OFFICE
JC:ow
File: 8. F. 15187
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RECEIVED oY

JUNS 1930
CENERML LAND OFFIGE

The following is a report on a survey made by me on the ground and

REPORT OF W. W. MC ELHANNON SURVEY

according to law for W. W. McElhannon to determine the existence of vacant land and
if such land existed, the extent of same,

I drew from the Boeque County Record of Patente the following Surveys which
encompaseed the land in question and from these patents plotted the accompanying
plat; A. M. Hallmark Survey, John Phillipe Survey, T. P. Hadder Survey, Henry Wells
Survey, S. F. Sparks Survey, B.B.B. & C Railroad Survey No. 1, Morris & Cummings
Survey, A. P. Fitsgerald Survey, Hugh Taylor Survey, William H. King Survey.

After plotting said plat, I found that the land in question should lay
South of the A. M. Hallmark Survey and North of the BEEB & C Railroad Survey, and that
the Hallmark Survey was controlled principailly by the John Phillipe Survey, and
secondarily by the T. F. Hadder Survey, and that the EBB & C Railroad Survey was
controlled principally by the John Janeau Survey; therefore, I located the NE
corner of the John Janeau Survey as called for in the Patents of the B.B.E. & C
Railroad Survey No. 1 to use as a checking point to control the location of said
Railrcad Survey. This corner was pointed out to me by Ross Johnson, and is a mound
of rocks from which I found & B.J. ¢f considerable age and evidences of numerous
scars and about 29" in diameter br. S 30 deg. E 58 vr. I could not locate the S. O,
nor any evidences of it ae is called in the Patent. However, from the fact of the
evidences of the mound of rock and the location of a tree which may well have been
the witnessccalled in the Patent field notes and the fact that the corner was
identified for me, I concluded that this was actually the corner from which the
original suvey was made.

By running the lines as called from this corner, I located the SW cornmer
of the BEB & C Rallroad Survey. I found a mound of rock of considerable age and from
the mound of rocks N 25 E 76 vrs. & L., C. about 28 " in diameter and of considerable

age also, with numerous evidencee of scars on the trunk. Comparing the evidences with



e

J

the calls in the Patent, I came to the comclusion that I had found the original cormer
of this Survey, since ground measurements from the starting point as ecalled in the Patente
had led me to thie point. From this cormer, I followed the calls of the original
Patent and located the SE corner a pile of rock very nearly on location, then to the
NE corner, another pile of rock, then to the NW corner where I found a L. O, about 32"
in diameter of considerable age and 2 vr., S and 1 vr. N of the corner as I approached
it. I located a large stump very nearly completely deterioated, but from the roots
identified it as a stump of a L.O. which br., N 89.5 deg. W 24 vre. from said corner.
From this evidence, I concluded that I waes actually at the NW corner of the original
Survey. I then ran the line 5 to the SW corner from which I had begun tracing the
Survey, closing in the traverse with an error of closure of 1/2800.

I tlm; located the Southeast cormer of the JOhm Phillips Survey where I
found a pile of rock, and a large old L. 0. bearing numerous scars and evidences
of old fences bearing N 8 deg. 45 min. W 7.5 vre. vhich corresponde to the marking
of said corner as called in the John Phillipe Survey and the Hugh Raylor Survey, the
Henry Welle Survey, and the William H. King Survey, this corner being fommon to all
of the above mentioned Surveye and the SE corner of the Phillips Survey, the NW corner
of the Hugh Baylor Survey, the NE corner of the Henry Wells Survey and the SW corner
of the William H. King Survey. I further identified this corner by the word of

Ross Johnson, a resident owning land in the Hugh Taylor Survey, the S. F. Sparks

Survey, the Henry Wells Survey and the Morgan R. Mott Survey. Mr. Johnson is a

resident upon said land which he inherited from hie father and has resided here for
some 58 years. His father owned said land some 37 yeare prior to his birth and had
pointed out this corner to Mr. Johnson as a small boy as being the corner of the
above mentioned Surveys.

¥rom thie corner, I ran a line South following the W line of the Bugh
Taylor Survey locating the corner of the S. F. Sparks Survey, a pile of rock in

bed of a branch as called in the Patente and identified by Ross Johnson.
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I continued en this line to the SW corner of the said Hugh Taylor Survey locating a
pile of rock in a fence row and indentified as the corner by sald Ross Johneon. Then
I started again from the place of beginning, the SE corner of John Fhillips Survey
following the S line of said Survey to a place pointed out by Rose Johnson as
b:liu the location of the original SW cormer of the said Survey which lies in the
right-of-way of the present State Highway No. 22. However, all of the evidencee such
as existing fence lines proporting to be on Survey lines pointed to the fact that |
the original cornmer did exist here. This corner is also called as the original
checking point of the A, M. Hallmark Survey. I turned North following the mutual W
line of the John Phillips Survey and the E line of the Hallmark Survey and found
strong evidences of a pile of rock at a location checking in distance and direction,
wvhich indicated that it might be an old Surveyor's mark. I then turned ¥ going
1664 vrs. as called for in the original Patent on file at Meridian, ahd found at
1660.7 vre. a mound of rock definitely indicating a Surveyor's mark. Then turning
§ I went 1649.2 vrs. to another definite mound of rock of considerable age and
man-made, which I concluded was an old Surveyor's mark. Then I went E 1659.1 vrs.
where again I located a large man-made mound of rock of coneiderable age, from which
NWorth 29 deg. 8.5 vrs. another mound of rock with an old cedar post protruding from
ite cunt&. the two mounds described above being in an old fence row of which only
the post remained as evidence. I then went North 987.5 vre to the beginning point
of the Hallmark Survey closing that traverse with an error of closure of 1/2200,
From the above beginning point of the Hallmark Survey, I then re-ran the
last line S5, which is a common line between the T. F. Hadder Survey and the
A. M. Hallmark Survey continued beyond the marker previously found for the SE corner
of said Hallmark Survey, to a point 1129.7 vrs. where I found a definite mound of
rock of considerable age which I concluded to be the SW corner of the T. F. Hadder
Survey. 1 then ran E 101 vrs, along the 8 line of the T, F. Hadder Survey, said
line being the common line with the Morgan R. Mott Survey at 101 vre. where I located

a definitely man-made mound of rock, which I concluded was the NW corner of the
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Morgan R. Mott Burvey. I cnnt!.md. along said line 1195.4 vrs. finding another such
mound of rock which I concluded to be a SW corner of the 5. F. Sparks Survey and the
SE corner of the T. F. Hadder Survey. I continued 670.1 vrs. along esaid line and
closed a traverse on the previously located SE corner of the S. F. Sparks Survey
with an error of closure of 1/2700, this traverse encompassing the N lines of the
Henry Welle Survey and the T. F. Hadder Survey, the W line of the T, F. Hadder
Survey, and 8 line of the T. F. Hadder Survey, and the 5. F. Sparks Survey, and the
E lines of the §. ¥. Sparks Survey and the Henry Welle Survey.

From the above discussion, you may see that I have definitely located both

the A. M. Hallmark Survey and the BEB & C Railroad Survey. I found then that the South

line of the A. M. Eallmark Survey did not coincide with the N line of the BBEB & C
Railroad Survey except in call, which is usually accepted as the boundary. However,
in this case, upon checking the notes on file in the Land Office at Austin, I
discovered the call to be ambiguous upon the advice of Mr. Campbell, the Legal Advisor
of said Land Office. Therefore, I concluded that such land which lay between the N
line of the said Raiiroad Survey and the 5 line of the A. M. Hallmark Survey, and
between the W line of the Morgan R. Mott Survey, and the E line of the Morrie and
Cummings Survey to be unclaimed by any Patents and theroforp vacant.,

To determine the extent of this vacant land, I returned to the pile of
rock I had found to mark the original SE cornmer of the A. M. Hallmark Survey which
ie in the W line of the T. F. Hadder Survey and from my Emimlr determined
instrument station started S along the W line of the T, ¥. Hadder Survey, continuing
past the SW corner of said Survey 656 vrs. to a point where I intersected the N line
of the BEB & B Railroad Survey No. 1. I established thie corner and witnessed it as
set forth in the accompanying field notes describing said vacant land. I then ran
West along the N line of the said Railroad Survey 1658.9 vrs. where I discovered a
large hollow L. O. tree that seemed to be, from the fence scars, an old corner, said
tree being about 30" in diameter and the opening to the hollow showing considerable

age with the rolled effect of the bark attempting to cover an old wound, and said

%
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wound being the the shape of a "J", I then ran in a Northerly direction 656.6 vrs. and
closed on the previously located SW corner of the A. M. Hallmark Survey with an

error of closure of 1/1950 which I considerdd good accuracy considering the fact that
the traverse wae run in most exacting circumstances in land surveying due to having
to chain over and up high bluffs and sheer drops and in rapid changes in elevation
due to numerous deep-cut canyons, this area also beling heavily wooded with young

scrub cedar.

SUFFLEMENT TO THE ABOVE REPORT

Upon receiving a request from Bascom Giles to furnish additional information
since there seemed to be a conflict in the field notes on file for the various
Surveys included in this Survey, and the actual existence of these Surveys on the
ground as established by this Survey, I got the descriptions of the J. Hanson and
the James H. lLee Surveye which are contolled by the John Phillips Survey and which
also furnishee control for the Morrie and Cummings Survey. Flotting this additional
Survey on the accompanying plat and controlling the Morrie & Cummings Survey from
it, I found the Morris & Cummings Survey and the A. M. Hallmark Survey to be in
conflict in that the W line of the A. M. Hallmark Survey lay 500 vre. ineide of
the E line of the Morris & Cummings Survey for the distance of the full 1649.2
vre. of the A. M. Hallmark Survey an instrument station which I had previously
established and ran North with the West line of the John Phillips Survey 217.7 vre.
to a pile of rock similar to others I had found. I concluded that this was the SE
corner of the J. Hanson Survey, turned W with the W line of the J. Hanson Survey
and went 2176.4 vre. to a pile of rock similar to the above described mounds and
which I concluded to be the SW corner of the J. Hanson Survey and the NW corner of
the Morrie & Cummings Survey. I then turmed S 1888.9 vrs. to another mound of rock.

I then turned E 300 vrs. I did not find a corner marking but established an
{nstrument point and turned S 692 vrs. Again I did not find a corner marking. I
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;IEpplmnt continued -

then turned E for 98 vrs. and approached the instrument station I set for the NW
corner of the BEB & C Rallroad Survey No. 1. The point 98 vre. from my last instrument
station in the present traverse lay 4.5 vrs. N of the sald NW corner of the
Railroad Survey. I continued to a point 716 vre. from the last station the distance
called for in the Morris and Cummings Patent, but I did not find a corner marking
(either on the N line of the BBB & C Railroad Survey No. 1, or close to the line
I was runiing) in any direction. I then turned N 672 vre. but found no corner
markings either on the S line of the A, M. Hallmark Survey, which I closed at
652.1 vrs., or at the distance of 672 vre. from the last instrument station. I then
turned {md intersected the W line of the A. M. ﬂlhlrk Survey at 495.3 vrs. from ¢
the last instrument station and at a point 19.6 vre. N along the W line from the SW
corner of the A, M. Hallmark Survey. I then went N and closed on the NE corner of
the A. M. Hallmark Survey with an error of closure for the traverse of 1/2850,

From the evidence ascertained in the above Survey, I have come to the
conclusion that the Patents of the Morris & Cummings Survey and the A, M. Hallmark
Survey as on record in the County Clerk's office in Meridian, County Seat of Bosgue
County, Texas, found on Page 63 of Vol. 1 of the Patent Records for the A. M. Hallmark
Survey, and Page 160, Vol. 1 of the Patent Records for the Morrie & Cummings Survey,
to be in definite confliet as mentioned above. Since I found no markings to indicate
corners for the Morris and Cummings Survey, and I did find markings to establish
corners for the A, M. Hallmark Survey, and said land included in the A. M. Hallmark
Survey 18 now fenced as such including the measurements of the Patent notes on record
here as mentioned above, it is reasonable to conclude that the establishment of
the A. M. Hallmark Survey on the ground was done by actual Survey and that there is
a very great likelihood that the Morris & Cumminge Survey wae not established by
actual Survey. I further conclude that the measurements used in establishing the

A. M. Ballmark Survey on the ground were those measurements called in the Patents

on record in this County Seat,

Kl
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SUPLIMENT TO REFPORT ON DR. W. W. McELHANNON
survey of vacant land.

I am now of the opinion that there is no conflict between the
A. M. Hallmark and the Morris and Cummings Surveys. Additional search-
ing of the surveyors records of Bosque County have revealed that a
survey of the A, M. Hallmard survey was made on the ground and the
field notes as they were established were duly recorded in the year
1874. a4 cortified copy of these fleld notes are anclns;d in this
surpliment.

I found evidence in the field in the form of rock mounds so locat-
ed that I assumed them to be the mounds which were designated as
marking the northwest and southwest corners of the A. M. Hallmark
survey. These corners were located approximately ll64 varas apart,f”“f
from the other two corners of the survey, which is a square. The
patent of the A. M. Hallmark survey on file in the Bosgque County Records
gives these distances as 1664 varas. A more recent survey establish-
ing tha'patant distances on the ground could cause the seeming conflict
which is actualy an encroachment onto the Morris and Cummings survey.

The dimensions given in the fi@la notes and on the plats for the
vacant land are adjusted to effect a closure of the traverse. The
other dimensions shown on the plats are actual measurements made in
the field. The accuracy as was explained in the foregoing report of
which this is a supplement was seriously affected by the extremely
rough terrain, however, the discrepancies between measurements made by
me and the measurements set forth in patent notes lays largely to
more inaccurate methods used in former surveys. This is evidenced by
the measurements in the old notes being consistantly longer than

measurements made by me. It would be expected, thus due to the rough

L
. -

" CHAS. L. EILGER JR.
: Licensed State Land Surveyor.

nature of the terrain.




____ ALFRED M. HALLMARK___

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BOSQUE.

Field notes of 240 acres of land made for A.M.Hallmark, by virture of
unlocated balance of certificate for 320 acres issued 13 June 185L,by James
S.Gillett Adj. General.

gituated about 13 miles S 60 Deg. W From Meridian.

of John Phillips S.W. corner
Beginning at the S.W. Cormer/  in a pile of rocks.

Thence N 30 Deg Wo660 vrs to N.E.corner on line of
rocks. ; <’§
Thence S 60 Deg W 1164 vrs. N.W.corner, a pile of
Thence S 30 Deg E 1164 vrs to corner on line of /a
State (S.1791) a pile of rocks.

Thence N 30 to 504 vrs. to beginning.

J.Lee ~ Surveyed July 10th 1874
Chain Barriers
G.J.Smith

I hereby certify that the foregoing survey is correct and made accord-
ing to law.
Wm, Macauley

County Suveyor
Bosque County

“““ "“"‘W’“'
THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF BOSQUE L .
lﬁﬂﬂw=ﬂﬁﬁﬂht¢-¢wutwihuymmEiasji;EZgzziiﬁJh-ulu:tunudauna

gqmggﬁnuqumunhunw_ wdza;hnﬁﬂfo :
of lﬁqqﬂ in 'o‘nium.,_l._ﬂ__,_hge_mﬁ_.-nﬂd records of Bosque County, Texas,
Given u 19,577

Given under ty hend and seal of office this the_ /&) .4y of.. ﬁ it

A e
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PLAT

=

: . el | THE STATE OF TEXAS S
] Rl . BOSQUE. COUNTY b
Sl st DEa TRLISSHEVSE | — L . -
X ;% e /ﬂ/ J/;‘" Jyfélt:éﬁ/ 0
% B R = FIELD NOTES of a survey of
% | % » ’__ g .
;\E - __________-...-..Eﬁz.r.sﬁ_.ﬁ.:._...._;m of land made for
\ . . _‘_.. —
4y 1 . < 1 TR -
N e W NEEEERRNNERY e
o 3
{ by virtue of his application filed with the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas, on the
_________ 14t0  gay of January , 1921 . (application to be filed with the Commissioner
of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas*) under the laws regulating the sale and lease of unsurveyed
school land. Said land is situated in__________ Bosque ooooo....County, about____2 miles
S 43 deg. W from =-cMerddain === , the county seat, and is described by

metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at 487.5 varas S 30 deg. E From SVWC John Phiddips Survey for
- Same being Fhe SEcor. o A.MAelimark survay

NEC this Survey, marfled by pileof rock? Thence 30 deg. E 1156.6 wvaras
< = on N, line g B8.8 FC.AY. Surn™/
to pile of rock for SEC this Survey a cedar post in corner|, witnessed by

crosé eut in nutlcr'op of rock bearing N 71 deg. 4' E 5.5 varas and a cross

cut in outcrop of rock bearing S88 deg. 37' W 8.6 varas. Thence S60 deg. W
Wit e . fire of said BBE. FC . Ser;”/
1158.9 varas”to cedar corner post in fence. Thence N 30 deg. W 1156.6 varas
ﬁéhglﬁfhﬂﬁﬂfﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ@l’daﬂmﬁfw‘jbﬁ. '
4%0 pile 6f rockg Thénce N 60 deg. E 1158.9 varas to the place of beginning.
M7he S W cor o A, Al rrrarh s
The above field notes are a corre~ted set to Supplement and

For aulborssy 76 correc? see Surveypms Lober e with Mese A,

supersede the field notes which were filed by E. W. McElhannon tne lst

day of Hay,'l95ﬂ at 2:00 o'clock P. M. and duly recorded the lst day of
May 1950 at 3:15 o'clock P. M..in the Deed Records of Bosque County, Texass
in Vol.16Z on Page 172.

i
§ -

© = 'to the place of beginning.
=iy S

Varlitibn - R 1 10idege B | . Chain Carriers .. V1illigm Umpheries
57 o i

Bearings marked .. Stakes ‘2; Ray Lundberg

Surveyed .. Aprill 24 . ,1950 By... f T " ui;i
(Blgnatu -

L e =
i PR —Chas. L. Hilger, Jr. Surveyor of __bosque —.County,

Texas, do hereby certify that the foregoing survey was made by me on the ground, and according to law;
that the limits, boundaries and corners, with the marks, natural and artificial, are truly described in the
foregoing Plat and Field Notes, just as I found them on the ground; and they are recorded in Book _J9. __,
Page_ . G lola __, of the County Surveyor's Records of . .. .. . County, Texas.

s . dayof CODNONE . i

RECEIVED i

/"'-m e
S JaN1S 1951 Surveyor of Bosque Uﬁén'l'm

REFFERR;ED T0 \AW IMPORTANT NOTICE
1} Te hq‘und in lisu of “application flled with the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas, on m._::’_

day of 2 ey 1™ when application Is to be sccompanied by the fleld notes.

2) The written report of the survey which Is required to accompany the above fleld no
ribed tract ff land la situated within five (6) miles (state exact tance) of & well p
n paylng quantities.

must show whether' the abo
uclng oll, gas, or other mlm



5, 52

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COLP'Y OF BOSQUE I, JOHN R. COWEN, Clerk of the County Court in and for said County,
nt, with its certificate of authentication was filed for Record in

g 19.,;‘5_?,,at_...(.Q.o'c]ock.){.....M..

and duly recorded tha./fi...z...rr_.dayof i ddhey........ , 1957, at L0 # Felock.. .. M.,
in the.............. . & 75 % ........Records of said Colinty, in Vu].....(.ﬁi".—.ﬁéon Page‘?gé

hereby certify that the foregoing ins
my office on the,.,/ TR T S
’.f

hand and the seal of the County Court of/said Coupty, at office in Meridiany, Texas, the day
i, o WCX@W»‘( ner; Clerk
: : oaque

County Court, B nty, Texas
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Field Notes -
Ried . L22 /D 155/

School Land

Y= oA
Date %{5/.5'/

BASCOM GILES, Com’r |

RECEIVED AS STATED

Reg. Hu./jf.ﬁ-;/

CENERAL LAND OFFICE
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AFFIDAVIT TO ANY FACT Hustler, Walnut Springs

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF BOSQUE. o L EYROUNRRRRNE S TR e R e F ol

lmhmm ......................................... to me well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say............ I am using this land to graze goats and intend . . .

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
..............................................................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................................................................

...ible. This land is included in the deed given me at the pur-

e BRBSE..0f. the. whale. tract.and. bhoth. .my.predecessors.and I..........
..pelieved. it.to. be a part. of the. survey.which.I.was.buying..... ...

e Bized boundaries,. and has been.so . with myself and predecessors.

since 1940. Adjoining land under title passed down from original

patents. Nearest producing.field approximately.75.miles....

Sworn to and subscribed before me. Witness my hand seal of office, in......Z//
g

this the....... 2. 7). day of........ : E iR D10




19
, Clerk
..... Deputy

*
£
.
.
.
-
=
”\
"
.
-
.

BASCOM GILES, Com'r
J. R. COWEN

F._.F-:r-.._:r.. el

w oy .....c__,m

Hmmm?qmoma}m
COUNTY OF BOSQUE

I, John R. Cowen, County Clerk, in and for Dosque County, do certify, cthat the foregoing instrur o

2% 0 nﬁ__Elsﬁm

with its certificate of authentication was filed in my office the

at  o'clock —¢M., and duly recorded the @S2 day of . 19
.n.,ﬂ_....._..__n..\.E __M,, in the records of said County, Volume Page / ._M.m

.m..u. p ...n_. cputy \M\d\\\h\ \N\Nﬁ&u e
County Clerk, Bosque County, Texas

N A
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WARRANTY DEED A\

THE STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF BOSQUE )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT, that we K. A. Browning and wif, Mary Browning of \
the County of Bosque, State of Texas, for and in consideration Qf the sum of
Thirty-Three Thousand Six Hundred & 00/100 ($33,600.00) Dollars to us paid and sec;
cured to be paid py W. W. McElhannon and wife, Lola E. McElhannon, and Francis A,
Deregibus and wife, Frances Deregibus, as follows:

(1) The sum of $15,100.00 to us cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged; and

(2) The execution and delivery by the said Grantees herein of their pro-
missory note in the principal sum of $18,500,00, of even date herewith, payable
to the order of Southland Life Insurance Company, which sum of $18,500,00
reﬁresent funds advanced by Southland Life Insurance Company to the Grantors
herein, at the request of and as a loan to the Grantees herein in payment of
part of the purchase price of the property herein conveyed, which note bears
interest from date until maturity, at the rate of four per cent per annum, pgy-
able annually on July lst of each year as it accrues; principal of said note
being payable $1,000.00 on Jly lst of each year for a period of ten years, begin-
ning July 1, 1947 and the balance of $8,500.00 being due and payable on July lst
of the eleventh year; said note cootaining the usual and customary accelerated
materaty maturity and ten per cent attorney's fee and default clauses; and in
addition to the vendor's lien, retained herein in favor of Southland Life
Insurance Company securing its payment, the Grantees herein have executed their
deed of tpust of even date with said note to W. Ray Montgomery, Trustee, have
GRAHTED,_SDLB AND CONVEYED and'hy these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto
the said W. W. McElhannon and wife, Lola E. McElhannon and Francis A. Deregibus
and wife, Frances Deregibus, of the County of McCulloch, State of Texas, all that
certain tracts and parcels of land lying and being situated in Bosque County
Texas, and describad as follows:

TRACT NO. l:  256.6 acres of land out of the A.,M. Hallmark Survey; Beginning
at the S.E. corner of the A.M. Hallmark survey, for the S.E. corner of this;
THENCE S 60 W 1159 wvrs. to the S.W.C. of a tract deeded by P. H. Benson to 5.S.
Nichols for the S.W. corner of this; THENCE N 30 W 668 vrs. to a corner fence
post for a corner of this; THENCE N 60 E 504 vrs. to a pile of rocks, for an
inner corner of this; THENCE N 30 W 965 vrs to State Highway No. 22 a stake for
the N.W. corner of this; THENCE with the South line of said Highway as follows:

. N26E 62 vrs; N 33 E 26.3 vrs. N 41 E 57.2 vrs, N 5L & 4L7.5 vrs N 60 E 479 vrs




to a stake in the East line of said Hallmark Survey at a point about 18 vrs S 30 E
from the S.W. corner of the John Phillipe Survey for the N.E. corner of this;
THENCE S 30 E 1702 vrs. to the place of beginning, and being the same'pruperty con=
veyed by warranty deed dated November 13, 1939, from J. L. Hawkins and wife, Mrs.
Lona Hawkins to F. T. Shaffer, recorded in Volume 131, page 239, Deed Records of
Bosque County, Texas, and from F. T. Shaffer and wife, Maude Shaffer, to R. C.
Taylor and J. T. Taylor, by warranty deed dated December 28, 1939, filed in Vol.
131, page 325 of the Deed Records of Bosque County, Texas.

TRACT NO. 2: 230-1/2 acres out of the A.M. Hallmark Survey, located about two
miles Southwest of Meridian, Texas, and more fﬁlly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the South side of the Meridian and Hamilton Publiec road at the
N.W. corner of a 13-1/8 acre tract sold by Chas., C. Cobb to B, A. Burdett for the
N. E. Corner of this tract a pile of rocks; THENCE S 30 E 1021 vrs, a pile of rocks
THENCE S 30 E 1021 vrs, a pile of rocks for corner; THENCE S 60 W 504 vrs, to a
pile of rocks for corner; THENCE S 30 E 733 vrs. to a pile of rocks for the most
Southern S.E. corner of this tract, in a Spanish Oak thicket on the North line of
the B. B. B, and C.R.R. Co. Survey; THENCE S 60 W 509 vrs. to the S.W. corner of
this tract a pile of rocks between three live oak bushes being the S.W. corner of
the Hallmark Survey; THENCE N 30 W 398 vrs. to corner; THENCE N 60 E 25 vrs. to
corner; THENCE N 30 W 1336 vrs. to a pile of rocks on South side of the Meridian
and Hamilton road for the N.W. corner of this tract; THENCE in an Easterly dir-
ection with the meanderings of said road on a base 988 vrs. to the place of
beginning, and being the same property described in a deed from J. W. Harris to
Lizzie Harris recorded im Volume 42, page L34, Deed Records of Bosque County,
Texas, there is excepted from this conveyance a tract of land 100 ft wide by 3282
feet long conveyed by Lizzie Harris to the County of Bosque by right-of-way deeded
June 3, 1931, recorded in Book 3, page 8, Right-of-Way Records of Bosque County,
Texas; also the land cooveyed by Mrs. Elizabeth Harris to the State of Texas and
the Texas State Parks Board by deed dated April 24, 1939, recorded in Vol. 123
page 360 Deed Records of Bosque County, Texas, to which records reference is here
made for the lands excepted from this conveyance,

TRACT No. 3: That property reserved by R. A. Stuart and wife, Beatrice
Huston Sturat, in an deed from themselves to O. H. Denman, dated November 30,
1937, recorded in Vol. 127, page 447 Deed Records of Bosque County, Texas, to
which reference is here made, and being more particularly described as follows:
Consisting of 128 acres, and being 68.6 acres out of the A.M. Hallmark Survey,
22.5 acres out of the Morris & Cummisngs Survey No. 3; 33.4 acres out of the Morris
& Cummings Survey No. 4; and 3.5 acres out of the John Phillips Survey situated

on the waters of the Bosque River in Bosque County, Texas, and more particularly

- e . e




described by metes and bounds as follows: BEGINNING at a stake on the North line
of State Highway No. 22, 662, vrs, S. 30 B from the N.E.C. of the A.M. Hallmark
Survey, said point also being about 11 vrs N 30 W and 30 vrs N 60 E from the S.W.C.
of the John Phillips Survey, for the S.E.C. of thisj THENCE with the North lien of
said State Highway No. 22 as follows: S 60 W 547 vrs; S 56 W 68,7 vrs, to a stake
for the S.W.C. of this; THENCE N 30 W 1206., vrs. to a rock mound for the N.W.C.
of this; THENCE N 60 E 585.5 vrs. to a rock mound on the East line of said M&C
Survey No. 4, and the West line of said Phillips Survey for the N/E.C of this;
THENCE S 30 E at 322, 4 vrs. passing the S.E.C. of said M.&C. Survey No. 4 at
539, vrs. to the S.E.C. of said M.& C. Survey No. 3 and the N.E.C. of the A.M.
Hallmark Survey for a corner of this; THENCE N 60 E 230 vrs. to a stake for corner
of this; THENCE S. 30 E 662 vrs. to the place of beginning.

TRACT NO. L: 63-8/10 acres of land out of the John Phillips Survey situated
in Bosque County, Texas, and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows;
BEGINNING 10 vrs S 60 W from the S.W.C. of the A. G. Rawson Survey and an ell
corner of the John Phillips Survey for the S.EC. of this: THENCE S 60 W 1019 vrs.
to the West line of said Phillips Survey for the S.W.C. of this; THENCE N 30 W
316 vrs, to a stake for the N.W.C. of this; THENCE N 55 E 1003 vrs, to the N.W.C.
of a 32 acre tract deeded by Foster Carrol et ux to W. G. Pilgrim for the N.E.C.
of this; THENCE S 33 E 399-1/2 vrs. to the place of beginning; as per actual sur-
vey upon the ground made by Mack Bertelson, County Surveyor of Bosque County,
Texas, on the 29th day of November, A.D., 1940,

TRACT NO. 5: 157.38 acres of land in the John Phillips Survey Abst. No.

6,3; BEGINNING at a pile of rock in the original South line of said Phillips
Survey 30 vr, N 60 E from the original S.W.C. of the same, said point being the
S.E.C. of th four acre tract sold by E. Francis to James M. Robertson; THENCE N
30 W 660 Vrs. to the N.E.C. of said L acre tract; THENCE S 60 W 30 vrs. to a
stake in the Southwest line of said Phillips Survey; THENCE N 30 W with the West
line of said Survey 290 vrs. to a stake for corner; THENCE N 60 E 956 vrs. to a
stake which is the N 30 W from the N.W. corner of the tract of said Phillips
Survey sold by E. Francis to J. E. Francis, THENCE S 30 E at 290 vrs. to the N.E.C
of the 75 acre tract conveyed by E. Frencis to Clay Francis by deed recorded in
Volume 25, page 177, of the Deed Records of Bosque County, Texas, at 950 vrs,

to the S.E.C. thereof in the S line of the saild Phillips Survey; THENCE S 60 W
along the S.E. line of said Survey 926 vrs. to the place of beginning, and being
the same land described in two tracts of 75 acres and 85 acres, respectively,
described in deed from William Connolly and others to the grantor, W. P, Pittman,

recorded in Volume 89 page 302 of the Deed Records of Bosque County, Texas.




TRACT No. 6: 123-9/10 acres of land, more or less, out of the T. F. Hadder

Survey situated in Bosque County, Texas, and more fully described by metes and
bounds as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at the S.W. corner of the John Phillips
Survey and the N.W. corner of the T.F. Hadder Survey for the N.W. corner of this;
THENCE N 60 E 619 vrs to the Northern N.E. Corner of said Hadder Survey and the
N.W. corner of the H. Wells Survey, for the N.E. corner of this; THENCE S 30 E at
18 vrs, crossing the South line of State Highway No. 22, at 1148 vrs, to a pile of
rocks in the South line of said Hadder Survey for the S.E. corner of this; THENCE
S 60 W 619 vrs to the S.W. corner of said Hadder Survey, a pile of rocks for the
S.W. corner of this; THENCE N 30 W 1130 vrs. crosses the South line of said High-
way No. 22 at 1148 vrs. to .the placeof beginning, and containing 123-9/10 acres
exclusive of State Highway right-of-way, more or less, This being the identical
land described in the deed from Mrs., L. E. McDade, a widow, to F. T. Shaffer,
dated December 29, 1939, and recorded in Volume 131, page L47 of the Deed records
of Bosque County, Texas, wherein said land is described and referred to as being
102 acres of land more or less, but on actual survey upon the ground by Mack
Bertelson, County Surveyor, Bosque County, Texas, it was determined to be 123-9/10
acres of land instead of 102 acres.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and sin-
gular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said W.W.
McElhannon and wife, Lola E. McElhannon, Francis A. Deregibus and wife, Francis | =
Deregibus, their heris and assigns forever, and we do hereby bind our heirs,
executors and administrators, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the
said premises unto the said W. W. McElhannon and wife, Lola E. McElhannoh,

Francis A. Deregibus and wife, Frances Deregibus, their heirs and assigns, against
every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same, or any part there-
of .

But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the Vendor's Lien is retained
against the above described property, premises and improvements, until the above
described note and interest thereon are fully paid according to its face and
tenor, effect and reading, when this deed shall become, absolute.

WITNESS OUR HANDS this the 18th day of June, A.D., 1946.

K. A. Browning
Mary Browning

THE STATE OF TEXAS %
County of Bosque

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared K. A.
Browning and Mary Browning, his ﬁife, both known to me, to be the persons whose

names are subscribed to the foregofng instrument, and acknowledged to me that they

FeRs Al il




each executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and ‘

the said Mary Browning, wife of the said K. A. Browning, having been examined by |

me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same fully explained to

her, she, the said Mary Browning, acknowledged such instrument to be her act
and deeﬁ, and she declared that she had willingly éignad the same for the purposes

and consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 2nd day of July A.D. 1946,

(Seal)

I.R.S. Cancelled $38.50 _ 4

Chas, K. Word,
Notary Public in and for
Bosque County, Texas.

Filed for Record July 2nd A.D. 1946 3 P.M. Recorded July 3rd, 1946 L P.M,

Minnie C. Locker, County Clerk
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January 22, 1951

Mr. Chas. L. Hil‘.r .

County Surveyor of Bosque County y .
Box 68

Clifton, Texas

Dear Mr, Hilger:

I have examined the field notes that you
prepared for Mr, W. W, McElhannon in support of his
good faith claimant application in Bosque County.

These field notes are acceptable except for
the fact you have failed to give adjoiner calls for
the surrcunding surveys. In order to expedite this

-matter, I have inserted the following calls:

' - “B-finning at 487.5 varas S. 30° E. from
SWC John Phillips Survey for NEC this Survey, marked

by pile of rock giﬁ% b.inf the SE cor. of A.M. H et
Survey. Thence §. . .0 varas-to pile of roc

or SEC this Survey a cedar post in corner, on N. line

of B.B.B.&C.Ry. Sur, witnessed by cross cut ou
ecrop of rock bearing N. 71° 4' E. 5.5 varas and a cross
cut in outecrop of rock bearing S. 88° 37' W. 8.6 varas.

- Thence S. 60° W. 1155'.9 varas

B.B.B.&C. ] to cedar corner pos ence. .
ence N. +6 varas with E. line of Morris &

Eunniﬁgi Sur, to pile of rock, cor, of A, M,
ur, " _ ;

If these calls meet with your approval,

‘please correct the recording of your field notes in

Book B, Page 666 of the Surveyor's Records, and write
this u%fic- authorization to make the corquctiunu here.

Sincerely yours,
BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER

VES:IB | OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
SF15187







M‘Wté"ﬂ G 7AV %
z&w Lo snsy (ke 5,:;&1 ,; 187

ol 3eaZibp ou Fhop AureSy
o %ijf
’&7 M/w #/,j a-z./‘%.,ﬁ‘./%wﬂ
w‘%ﬁe i

L
j@” by L™

{% ae:m:gm e i yf’s’y% MM'
R Pal) TR

s—__-ﬂjg'—;fﬁm i
“ ff.-mﬁ.‘/;
/74 L /o 3 M’ZL"”LM&M}

——

L\

s
-~




L

) 5Fake PARR gloyie
% S dan W
EW 3 %M:; m% rse F
9(’2} §J‘/ \k ‘a-:u-\. Ap Wi,M"‘“P
@?} \ ity 2l for »
a9y A L
{ o Yy by _ %E&W%
i % esoar o Corniled ploxh
> Q1) Dusy Hor Lot
% CAN you ) ) /"M
| §\ Should b4 YaeAMT ? ar A&/ WW“J
. @ ——— (AT N T. eie 'ML : %Jj
- TEL -y’ S L }jog'z: i LD Hf,,




; January 24, 1951

-

Mr. W. W. McElhannon
Meridian, Texas - /7 /(-

Dear Mr. McElhannon:

The copy of the deed and the affidavit
previously submitted in support of your application
to purchase No., 3. F. 15125 has been transferred to
the file relative to your application to purchase
:;I.I;sodlsumum? rveyed land in Bosque County numbered

; Mr., Charles L. Hilger, County Surveyor
has been requested to make minor corrections in the
field notes for the tract in question and upon his
advising this office that such changes have been
made, your lication to purchase will be submitted
to the School Land Board for its consideration.

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER
| | OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
JC:ow o
Flle: 8. F. 15187 :
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February 2, 1951

Mr. W. W. Ilullhumon
Box 482

Dear Mr. McElhannon:

In reply to your letter of January 31, 1951,
I wish to advise that the field notes which are on
file in the General Land Office for the A. M. Hallmark

; Survey were used in considering your application to

purchase No. 8. F. 15187.

After reviewing all nﬂlllhe information,
I have concluded that there is an area of 237.4 acres
of vacant land lying between the Hallmark Survey and
Section 1, B. B. B, & C. Rallway Company Survey. This
area has been described by field notes prepared by
Charles L. Hilger, Jr., County Surveyor of Bosque

. County. This office has inserted in the field notes

prepared by Mr, Hilger adjoinder calls for the sur-
veys surrounding the wvacancy. Mr. Hilger has been
notified of these changes and has been uested to
advise this office if he approves of the insertions
and whether the necessary changes have been made in the
luw-wr'l records.

Upon the receipt of Mr. Hilger's lpproul
your application will be presented to the 3chool Land
Board in order that it may determine the price per
lautub.pl:ldtdrthu land.

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER

OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
JC:ow :
Pile: 8. F. 15187
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! February 8, 1961
lire Vo Vs MeFlhannon |
leridian, Texas
+ Dear Ilire Mellhannont:

J The School Land Poard at a moeting held in my office

on Fn‘urun.rz G, 19651, toolt up for congiderat your ation

to purchas 857.4'“”: of unsurveyed school land in Posque \
County, S."s 15167, and fixed the price at which you may pay for -
the same at 0000 per acres ‘ St e :

' Sinco this arca fs more than five miles from production,

Forelty ST anoratatsecen ok the oLk ine sas eni oHw-e1oREh oF th
roya. of onewsixteenth o o ras ; :
w{;turlndothw_umh. ; LT ARETER

: Since tiils tract contains more than €0 acres, it may be
ald £ér olther on time Tmummmtm.mm
40 years and beari nterest, or it may be paid for in
cashe Should you eloet to pay for same on a cash : :B.thnm
should forward a cheek in the sum of 424,40, Also patent
foo on this area would amount to 7,00, These amounts may be
included in one cheek which should be made payable to the State
Treasurers You must also send a seperate choelk made payable to
tho Commissionor of the Genoral Land 0ffice in the sum of 1404
as reocording foe, A . :
., A8 I mtorgu ot the law, 1t contemplates the purchase
of this area within 00 ﬂ'rm the date the Commiosionor
| determines the stence of a vacancy, which in this case
'I.l!'il '8, 11961¢ ' \ :

AN A form of meceptance is onclosed horewith for your
signature, Upon recoipt of the aceceptance MII signed to=

pether with the apbove sums, it he gleets topgzal e patent
‘will issue thercon and be sent to the County k with instruce
tions to forward to you when the same has boen rocordeds

Sincorely yours,

FASCON GILES, COMMISSIONLR
OF THE GEGRAL LAND OFFL CE

SPF 1561
once







2-10

y,
..!'_.I'

Colitton, Jexas
z’:'g,d/“yw-ﬁr 76, fgﬂ

5 ASCoFP L C-:.; é_ﬁ
Corvo 1921 5Sr0r7El” G, [ OAce

L oear A~ & fes - |
%ﬁﬁ%mM®w@WwéWWmh%ﬁéH

©OF e W, N £ 7har 22077 Sﬁfdﬁy as 0¥ S v 557/
o por Aﬁ'/é"-ém:zw[\/ﬂﬁaﬁfg Zo jas 4.
drrerotes copy o -hese Licd/ Hors frad& beer re-
Corcles 7n #he courr 54 recoro/s, as L7 fodr /r:éré,f
@ as Hhe c’ﬁﬁj e ik Fo s :

?,& 770G GF HE7. S varas SIF0E froov SWT
b hin | LLNps Servey A NEC H#his Sorvey, rracr e/
f‘:/ /e Aock, sz be, g Hbe SEC of A Hatthroard.
_S“afﬁdg- -/;ZMCCJ S50 E A b daras 74;&;/&’! of rocéd
Sy SEC #bis Surved @ cclor poss iz corner; oo Mline
of EEBLELC ) Sor #L, witresses/ by cross et i

0s/erop F roch Lazrdirg N7/ H'E S5 vargs ond 7 eross
: 5;%{/5‘7 ﬂé’fZP o ock éﬁ.’ﬁn;nﬁ SEEC P W LE vagras.
e S ot ASED Jaras withtbe N Lne of said
ELE7C Ky Sip o/ , s ceclar ﬁ?fﬂ&f“j}?—;@fjcﬂf.
Therce. NFo W L56.6 varas wilbh & ine of Morris &
Carmnmings Svcdey Ho pile of rocd, the Sy ﬁﬂ,ﬂgrﬂ
o DM Kol prrard- Sorvey ” R AT M

5/’-;?Cc:m/ OIS, |
."? T
o (T / itper >
\é Chas. £ /"7(:’"/71::/;"\/"*
R ECE'VEQ#H:&J‘S‘%&A?,;&/_SLFMW
FEB 20 1951

REFERRED TO MAP




a2

Filed \nm ;\. ya B\. 19 S/
Bascor T/LES  Com'r

B I, T TS A

C3VIAO3RH

IEQF s LEE

9AM OT Udnndian




i — = -
T R T

E e

/%’ZWIJMW/ M FEB 121951
BugZ o, Notas REFFERRED TO LAW

pg i, @Paﬁﬁw st Ly Wj% |

2y  SEAIET

T ———

orces Ak o A os 3 Tyt By

MM Edne sscsrnt Lroist) 708t FO
4 oy foirbe o Los oyt

_ Pmrp}ﬂﬂ A Bnez

Fer Rawe ey il i B2

=g

' #%E-?O%&Mﬁuﬁ

Wd& Lot
e 347

ﬁ»uzp 286606 WM&L
R L o
-~ g Kl vsie T

pz@a’%ﬂo&&,%f

gf’f;% W-J M%Jgﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ
| i

%ﬁjuo

7




Wwﬁ/ﬂ*/%w@ 3
Prlowt 9.2 d 4Bpi) Bosio o R
s

%Mw,?ﬁu&@ﬁ&) ‘
iy wijz/%%
G ) e Aepdice Pt

Zy,/y,)ﬂ%w .










/{#9; /4”38'7

=
l ENT:D
/gﬁu~ M /;L-LP | ,125;23195\
)72; Buuvu & w‘ﬁﬂm » “

.&Afm b il /57 €
ww R

/76 Y U
E/a‘-’—'&ia 5/?/ aﬁwwif:‘z MIID

%Mw,{?f .f%agaééé

)LTMM YO 2PypA .

Hovrs @y W wwww
Whiel +» by b 225001004 ]
MQPM@W’) ﬁ&: %

ALl

Wﬁp | Wy&'%f. L ST !

?G_W‘ Aoo p [M“"‘y
[[;'15 3 /.4/, o 4’-&.&'/1&7 : ﬁfw

M4 ameM e owetaudd ) Shilt, it







M-batisd 1ol 2o 4 ?
Yiry Rrapt

RECEIVED

FEB 2 3 1951
REFFERRED TO LAW










ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS OF SALE
OF UNSURVEYED SCHOOL LAND 19817

(Applicant or Good Faith Claimant)

~ ., Texas, ___.M_ﬁgm 1987/

TO THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AUSTIN, TEXAS:

I hereby accept the terms of sale of the tract of unsurveyed school land hereinafter described as stated

in your letter dated _ "ebruary 8, 1951 = and apply to complete my application to purchase
under the terms of House Bill No. 9, passed at the Regular Session of the Forty-sixth Legislature and
approved June 19, 1989, and other laws relating to the sale of unsurveyed school land without settlement.

The land is situated in ~DORE el __County, Texas, about 2 e miles
. (ive course) Mo 45 W ___from the county seat, and i3 briefly described as follows: c
| F " Survey No. S. F. No. Acres Classification |
15187 237 .4
I agree to pay for said land the price of . ($6.00) Six and 10/100 = = = Dollars per acre,

and I hereby enclose the sum of One Thousand Four hundred twenty=four & 40/10Mollars

as the _mf e A  cash payment therefor.
- 11" or “one-fortleth") -

{Insert whether *

I further agree that the sale to me is made upon the express conditions, to-wit:

with a reservation of a free royalty of one-sixteenth on oil and gas
and one=eighth on sulphur and all other minerals.

1 do solemnly swear (affirm) that I am over twenty-one (21) years of age.

<
D WM E Lhesrnrreore
Applleant or G?nd Falth Claimant
Post Office MMM
Sworn to and subscribed Wﬂ_‘ﬁe@ia the .. A0 day of . ? ar L e S
- 'E':’ § o ;

‘ﬁ-.% ‘;' % W —
AR O 1951
TRAS g :
.~ AL
axt \_“5 ".::I-h-"""IlE
GENERRL & OBLIGATION

For value received, I, the undersigned, do promise to pay to the State of Texas the sum of

with interest thereon as hereinafter specified, the same being for the remainder of purchase money for the
Eﬁgn;?ngrtf:acﬁhir;u;a:f of land purchnaedm by me, of the State of Texas, in accordance with the provisions of

laws relating to the sale of unsurveyed public free school lands; to-wit: All of Survey o, e I :

SN, oo oNmnbe e S getioeteddy.
County, Texas.

The annual interest of five per cent, upon all unpaid principal, together with one-fortieth of the original
principal, I am to pay or cause pt: be paid to the General Land Office, at Austin, Travis County, Texas, on
or before the first day of each November thereafter until the whole purchase money is paid. And it is
expressly understood that I am to comply strictly with all the conditions, limitations and requirements, and
am subject to and accept all the benefits and penalties contained and prescribed in the laws above referred to.

Witnessmyhandthis.._____________ dayof e | SN

T Applicant or Good Falth Claimant

Post Office .

B4083-838-5m
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PART OF SECTION COUNTY FILE NO LEDG. PAGE INSTRUCTIONS
Boxque | SF-15187 (139 |642 3-9+51
: PRINCIPAL INTEREST
i FAYMENTS OPTIONAL L] AMOUNT DATE DUE
W. W. McElhannon RECEIVED PAYMENT
leidiln, Texas TOTAL !m_ FOR INT. §
. REG. NO. lgﬂli FOR PRIM. uzh_.m_
) Refund $1.04 Patent Fee 7.00
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Ledger... 139 LAND AWARDS AND RECEIPT  File No. 8.F. 15187

642
R o o TR
i Date of Award__March 9 , 198

GENERAL LAND OFFICE,
AUSTIN, TEXAS

WHEREAS, ... We W, MeElhannon

of lieridian .. o , Texas, has, in the manner and form prescribed by

law, filed in this office an application and obligation to purchase the following land, to-wit:

— —

BECTION BLOCK Tu“_:‘ﬂll CERTIICIATE GRANTEE ACRES - F!I:‘-‘- COUNTY
-
15187 |W.W. McElhannon [237.4 |¥6.00 |Bosque
Date of Sale._.. = The School land Board having fixed the price, and the State
having received L_:!-L‘i'j;_i_-__‘_@_._ as tha_‘;:}.l.].-:;:...._mpa:,rment
Amount of Note $___ i thereon, I do hereby award to said applicant the survey of
land described above with a reservation of & _free -
Rate of Interest ... ... Per Cent royalty of one=sixteenth on oil and gas
and one=eighth on sulphur and all other
BOROOL L ™ Arnually minerals to the State -

0549 T Commissioner | Land Office







General Lamd Office

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER

ALVIS VANDYGRIFF, CHiEr CLEnx Austin, Texas,._____Mareh 29, 1981
County Clerk... ... ... ... __Bosque. .. . County
_Meridian Texas
Dear Sir:
The enclosed Receiver’s check for $. 100 is for recording the encloséd patent___in
____Bosque . County, issued to the Patentee shown therein.

The other check or checks, enclosed, if any, is the fee for the other county clerk, or clerks, as shown,

When recorded by you, kindly forward patent, and this letter, with balance of fees, if any, to other
roper county clerk, and when record is fully completed deliver to the owner or his agents, in person or
y registered mail, as required by Chapter 47, Acts April 2, 1918.

Wo _A. McElbannon, Box 482, Meridian, Texes _paid the fees as agent or owner.

Patent No.__ 226 Sincerely,

Yol No...__ 1J=sB Commissioner,
File No.......S.F 15187

Form G425b—T706-1246-6m
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RECEIVED
General Land Office  wr2 95

ALVIS VANDYGRIFF, CHIEF CLERK Austin, Texas,... ..-.-..--.-Hﬁmn.l%ﬁl_mr.

County Clerk .. Boaque County
_..Meridian = mexas
Dear Sir: :
The enclosed Receiver’s check for $_1.00 - ....is for ;_em%miding the encloséd patent._ _in
. Bosque County, ia.aued-"té_ﬁhe Patentee E_ﬁown therein,

The other check or checks, enclosed, if any, is the fee &or the other eounty clerk, or clerks, as shown.

When recorded by you, kindly forward patent, and this letter, with balance of fees, if any, to other
proper county clerk, and when record is fully completed:deliver to the owner or his agents, in person or
by registered mail, as required by Chapter 47, Acts April 2, 1918, m

H....A.__.HcElhannnm___Eux..h&a,--}!anidim,__laxas........-....-..-....-...-ﬁ;id the fees ag agent or owner,

Si ly,
Patent N&=- 206 - . N

= il W 3
Vol. No......_17=B____ r g‘;Sf Commissioner,
= ri x

File N 8 P
e NO. . 3-F_f { _On
- s Ng)mu VN-'L"L' Form B425b—T706-1246-5m
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